PH: 209.723.3153
FAX: 209.723.0322
WWW.MCAGOV.0rg
369 W, 18" Street
Merced, Ca. 93540

MERCED COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

May 18, 2010

Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry

Caltrans Division of Transportation Programming, MS 82
Office of Federal Transportation Management Program
P.O. Box 924874

Sacramento, CA 92474-0001

Attn: Lima Huy

Subject: ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT NO. 19 TO THE 2009 FEDERAL
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (FTIP)

Dear Lima,

Merced County Association of Governments (MCAG) has modified the 2009 Federal

Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) document by:

e Making an administrative modification to split the Los Banos Bypass parent project into the
Environmental Phase and 3 Segments, to be consistent with existing STIP programming.
Note that the overall scope and funding levels for the original project remain the same for
these splits. Segment 3 is a Tier 2 project and will not have a CTIPS page at this time.

e Making a minor programming change to the Los Banos Bypass, Segment 1 project:
Programming $116,000 of local Regional Transportation Impact Fee monies to match actual
Federal $890,000 of Transportation Community and System Preservation funds for
Preliminary Engineering in FY 09/10;

e Making minor programming adjustments to the SHOPP Roadway Preservation Lump
Sum program: Correcting Fund Category to appropriate "SHOPP Roadway Preservation,”
fixing FY 09/10 funding to split between SHOPP AC (88.53%) and State Cash (11.47%),
and programming FY 09/10 project to FY 10/11 to match current SHOPP listing,

MCAG is forwarding Caltrans this FTIP change for formal approval by the State (Caltrans), as

required on Administrative Amendments. Administrative Amendments do not require formal
approval from federal agencies (FHWA or FTA).

This programming change is consistent with Caltrans’ procedures for federal statewide
transportation program (FSTIP/FTIP) modifications, Administrative Amendment (Type 1) and
does not require an air quality conformity analysis or determination.

The following items are applicable to Administrative Amendment No. 19 to the 2009 FTIP:
e The CTIPS database (105-0000-0029) for the Los Banos Bypass Environmental Phase
has been modified;

Partnering for Regional Solutions



The CTIPS database (105-0000-0114) for the Los Banos Bypass, Segment 1 has been
added;

The CTIPS database (105-0000-0114) for the Los Banos Bypass, Segment 2 has been
added;

The CTIPS database (205-0000-0127) for the SHOPP: Roadway Preservation Lump
Sum Program has been modified;

An updated financial summary is not required for Administrative Amendments (Type 1);
Conforms to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality;

Does not adversely affect the timely implementation of Transportation Control Measures
(TCMS);

Public review is not required by MCAG"s Public Participation Plan; and

These state highway rehabilitation projects are exempt, non-regionally significant
projects, and this change does not reflect a change in the design concept and scope of the
project or the conformity analysis years as assumed for the regional emissions analysis of
the currently conforming Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) and the Federal
Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP).

If you have any questions regarding this amendment, contact Ty Phimmasone of my staff at
(209) 723-3153 ext. 309.

Sincerely,

ccC:

Ken Baxter, Caltrans District 10 Regional Planning
Parminder Singh, Caltrans District 10, DLAE

Liz Berg, Caltrans District 10 STIP Coordinator
Mazhar Alam, Caltrans District 10

Arvinder Bajwa, Caltrans District 10

Subhash Johar, Caltrans District 10

Mark Fachin, City of Los Banos

Cari Anderson Consulting

Partnering for Regional Sofutions




SUMMARY OF CHANGES

MPO ETIP ID PROJECT TITLE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Los Banos Bypass Splitting of parent project (EA: 41910; PPNO: 5707),
Environmental Phase | which will only consist of the Environmental Phase.
105-0000-0029 Construction of project will occur in 3 segments,
Overall Scope and Funding | identified separately in CTIPS. Segment 3 is a Tier 2

Leveis Staved Same. project and will not have a CTIPS page at this time.
Splitting of parent project (EA: 41910; PPNO: 5707).
Construction of project will occur in 3 segments,
identified separately in CTIPS. Segment 3 is a Tier 2

Los Banos Bypass, project and will not have a CTIPS page at this time.
Segment 1
EA: 10-41911 . . :
105-0000-01 14 PPNO: S707A Programming $116,000 of local Regional Transportation

Impact Fee monies to match Federal $890,000 of
Overall Scope and Funding | Transportation Community and System Preservation
Levels Stayed Same. (TCSP) funds for Preliminary Engineering.

Also, correcting the amount of TCSP to reflect actual
awarded funding amount.

Los Banos Bypass,
Segment 2 Splitting of parent project (EA: 41910; PPNO: 5707).
o Construction of project will occur in 3 segments
105-0000-0114 PPNO: 5707B ’

identified separately in CTIPS. Segment 3 is a Tier 2
Overall Scope and Funding | project and will not have a CTIPS page at this time.
Levels Stayed Same.

Correcting Fund Category to appropriate "SHOPP
Caltrans SHOPP: Roadway Preservation." Fix FY 09/10 funding to split
205-0000-0127 Roadway Preservation | btwn. SHOPP AC (88.53%) and State Cash (11.47%).
Lump Sum Program | Program FY 09/10 project to FY 10/11 to match current
SHOPP listing.

MCAG 2009 FTIP Amendment #19 05/13/2010



Los Banos Bypass: Construct 4-lane expressway on 6-lane right-of-way in segments.

Segment I: Consiruct the east partion of the bypass as a 4-lane expressway with signalized at-grade intersections at SR 165 and at existing SR 152

Segment II: Construct the west portion of the bypass as a 4-lane expressway with signalized al-grade intersections al SR 165 and at the west interchange location

Segment [1I: Construcl the three inlerchanges located at Wesl Pacheco Blvd, SR 165 and East Pacheco Blvd

ding Pha 07/067 0&/09 09/10 0 b i
RIP PE 2,640
fip PE 2.640
PE 5,280

Phase [FY07/08] EY!

S1EEY0S/A0] IEYAOMA] IEYANA 21 [EYA2/13] [EYA3/141 IEYA4115] IEYA5/16] I

EYAGHT IEYA7/18]

RW 2,020

CON 33,800

PE 2,540

P RW 2,020

CON 33,800

City of Los Banos R/W 8,000

CON

PE 116

RTIF RW 2,184

High Priority

RW 490

HProjects (HPP)

PE 890

Trans. & Comm. &

ISys.Presrv. (TCSP)

IPE 5,080 1,006

|rw 4,040] 10,674

|con 67,600

PE f 4,300

1161 IENA6/47] IRXA7/48]

RIP RW 19,375

CON

58,400

PE 4,300

WIIP RW 19,375
: CON

35,0004

PE

City of Los Banos RIW

CON

PE

IRTIF RW

CON

65,000

High Priority PE

Projects (HPP)

CON

PE

Trans. & Comm. &
Sys.Presrv. (TCSP)

CON

PE 8,600

RW 38,750

CON

158,400] -

NOTE:
Segment 3 is designated a TIER 2 project in MCAG's 2010 RTP.

MCAG 2009 FTIP Amendment #19

05-18-2010



Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

{Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Anrv:

; i . ¢ prv:  07/22/2009
DIST:  PPNG: & CTIPSID: Los Banos Bypass - Const 4-lane Expway i {Segment 1: Construst the east State Aorv:  O7/13/2009
10 5707 41910 105-0000-0023 portion of bypass as four-lane expressway wilh signalized al-grade R
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: intersections al SR165 & existing SR152. Description continued in Federal Aprv: 09/22/2009
Merced County 152 16.0/ 248 | Sommenls section)

EPATABLE Il or lll EXEMPT CATEGORY:

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Callrans

PRJMGR: RAM NARAYAN GUPTA

PHONE: (208)

948-7972

MPO ID:

EMAIL:

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded)

(Dolfars in whole)

Version Status  Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
9 Active 05/18/2010 . TPHIMMAS A_r_nend{pgqt; Cost/Scope/Sch. Chang_e_ ) R 5,280,000
8 = Official  07/22/2009  TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Seh. Change : ; . 226,000,000 - © 53,580,000 19,610,000
7 Official ~ 02/26/2008 TLEWIS Amendmen - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 3 11,900,000 14,400,000
6 Officlal ~ 11/117/2008 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 14,318,000
5 Official ~ 06/29/2007 TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 2 14,318,000
4 Official ~ 07/20/2006 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 4,500,000
3 Official ~ 08/19/2004 TLEWIS Adeption - Carry Over 4,000,000
2 Official ~ 05/23/2002 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Qver 2,600,000
1 Official ~ 07/20/2000 BSPEARS  Adoption 800,000
«RIP - Regional Improvement Program PRIOR 08/09 09/10 10111 112 12113 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Sourca 1 of PE 5,180,000 4,300,000 9,480,000
 Fund Type: State Cash Rw 2,020,000 19,375,000 21,395,000
CON 33,800,000 58,400,000 92,200,000
« Funding Agency: Merced County Association
TOTAL 7,200,000 33,800,000 82,075,000 123,075,000
of Governments
+1IP - Interregional Improvement Program FRIOR 08/09 0aro 1M 112 1213 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 2 of 6 PE 5,180,000 4,300,000 9,480,000
= Fund Type: State Cash RW 2,020,000 19,375,000 21,395,000
CON 33,800,000 35,000,000 68,800,000
* Funding Agency: Caltrans
TOTAL 7,200,000 33,800,000 58675000 99,675,000
» Local Funds - PRIOR 08/09 0910 10 1112 1213 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 3 of 6 PE
» Fund Type: City Funds R 40000 S.ha00n
CON
» Funding Agency: Los Banos, City of
TOTAL 8,000,000 8,000,000
+ Local Funds - PRIOR 08/09 0810 10111 11112 1213 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 4 of PE
+Fund Type: Local Measure RW 2,300,000 2,300,000
CON 5,000,000 65,000,000
= Funding Agency: Merced County Association
TOTAL 2,300,000 65,000,000 67,300,000
of Governments
*Demo - PRIOR 08/09 09/10 101 1112 1213 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 5 of 6 PE
+Fund Type: High Pricrity Projects Program CFC{:: 4000 A0
« Funding Agency: Merced County Association
TOTAL 490,000 480,000
of Governments
» Federal Disc. - PRIOR 08/09 0810 1011 11/12 12/13 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 6 of 6 PE 950,000 950,000
* Fund Type: Trans. & Comm & Sys. Presrv. CF;W
Pilot Prog
» Funding Agency: Merced County Associalior;r CTAL 950,000 w000
of Governments
Producl of CTIPS Page 1 J 05118/2010



Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
Project Total PRIOR 08/09 0910 011 112 1213 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
PE 10,360,000 950,000 8,600,000 15,910,000
RW 4,040,000 10,780,000 38,750,000 53,580,000
CON 67,600,000 158,400,000 226,000,000
TOTAL 14,400,000 11,740,000 67,600,000 205,750,000 299,490,000
Comments:
S Version 8 - 015/15/2009 Y
Project Description continued:

Segment 2; Construst the west porion of the bypass as a four-lane expressway with signalized at-grade intersections ai route 165 and at the west interchange location.
Segment 3: Construct the three interchanges located at West Pacheco Bivd, Route 165 and East Pacheco Bivd. Segment 3is nolin the 20-year RTP

Project title change and funding modifications as requested by Caltrans PM Ram Gupta. Adding 2008 Appropriations HPP aarmark (No. 812) from August 22, 2008 of $500,000 for RW in FY09/10. Only 543,000 available of the
$500,000 due to the 2% recission per April Nitsos. Adding 2009 TCSP funds of 3950,000 for PE in FY09/10 per Teresa McWilliam email that funds are commitied, yet the allocation is not anticipated untl July 2008,

T Version 7- 01/16/2009 *Consistent with RTP amendment 2 adding existing project info 2009 Interim FTIP with 3 project segments: Segment 1) Canstruct new 4-lane expressway on E-lane right of way from Hwy 165 to
Santa Fe Grade; Segment 2) Construct new 4-lane expressway on 6-lane right of way West of Los Banos to Hwy 165; Segment 3) Construct Interchanges and full freeway.

e Version 6 - 01/14/2009 **=**** Carrying forward 2006 into 2008 for 2009 Interim FTIP.

e Version § - 03/02/2007 < Prop 1B STIP/RIP Augmentation (state cash) funds added per Caltrans District 10

e \ersion 4 - 06/19/06

Project data transfered from 2006 STIP.

T Version 3 - 08/30/04

Project data tansfered from 2004 STIP,

R Version 2 - 05/21/02 T

Project data transfered from 2002 STIP.

Page 2 051812010



Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aprv:
3 . 5 e prv: 11
DIST: 'PRNG: EA: CTIPS ID: Los Banos Bypass - Environmental Phase (In Los Banos, from Ramos Satefory: [/
10 S707 41910 105-0000-0029 Road to Sanfa Fe Road. Environmental Dacument to construct 4-lane PV
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: freeway on B-lane right-of-way to bypass Los Banos.) Fodoml fpry; .1
Merced County 152 16.0/ 24.8
EPA TABLE Il or Ill EXEMPT CATEGORY:
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans MPOID:
PRIMGR: SUBHASH JOHAR PHONE: (209) 9487765 EMAIL:
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) {Dollars in whole)
Version Status  Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No, Prog Con Prog RW. PE
9 Active 05/18/2010 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 19 5,280,000
8 Official  07/22/2009 TLEWIS Amendment - Cosl/ScopefSch. Change 10 226,000,000 53,580,000 19,910,000
7 Official ~ 02/26/2009 TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch, Change 3 11,900,000 14,400,000
6 Official ~ 11/17/2008 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 14,318,000
5 Cfficial  06/29/2007 TLEWIS Amendmenl - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 2 14,318,000
4 Official ~ 07/20/2006 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 4,500,000
3 Official ~ 08/19/2004 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 4,000,000
2 Official  05/23/2002 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 2,600,000
1 Official ~ 07/20/2000 BSPEARS  Adoption . 800,000
*RIP - Regicnal Improvement Program PRIOR 08/09 09/10 10A11 1112 1213 1314 BEYCND TOTAL
» Fund Source 10of 2 PE 2,640,000 2,640,000
» Fund Type: State Cash RW
CON
+ Funding Agency: Merced County Association
TOTAL 2,640,000 2,640,000
of Governmenls
+1IP - Interregional Improvemenl Program PRICR 08/09 0910 1011 1112 12113 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 2 of 2 PE 2,640,000 2,640,000
* Fund Type: State Cash RW
CON
« Funding Agency: Caltrans
TOTAL 2,540,000 2,640,000
Project Total PRIOR 08/09 09/10 1011 12 12113 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
PE 5,280,000 5,280,000
RW
CON
TOTAL 5,280,000 5,280,000

Comments:
Tolal Project=$491.83 M {Environ.=$5.28 M; Segment 1=$85.4 M; Segmenl 2=5205.75 M; Segment 3=$192.40 M)

" Version 9 - 05/13/2010 ***+******Los Banos Bypass parent project (EA: 41910; PPNO: 5707) will only consist of Environmental Phase. Construction of project will occur in 3 segments, identified separately in CTIPS,
Version 8 - 05/15/2009 ¥+

Project Description continued:

Segment 2: Construct the west portion of the bypass as a four-lane exp y with signalized at-grade i ions at route 165 and at the west interchange location.

Segment 3; Construct the threa interchanges localed al Wesl Pacheco Blvd, Route 165 and East Pacheco Blvd. Segmenl 3 is not in the 20-year RTP

Project litle change and funding modifications as requested by Caltrans PM Ram Gupta. Adding 2008 Appropriations HPP earmark (No. 812) from Augusl 22, 2008 of $500,000 for RW in FY09/10. Only $490,000 available of the
$500,000 due lo the 2% recission per April Nilsos. Adding 2009 TCSP funds of $850,000 for PE in FY09/10 per Teresa McWilliam email that funds are committed, yet the allocation s not anticipaled unti July 2009.

T Version 7 - 01/16/2009 ********Consistent wilh RTP amendment 2 adding existing project info 2008 Interim FTIP with 3 project segments: Segment 1) Construct new 4-lane expressway on 6-4ane right of way from Hwy 165 to
Sanla Fe Grade; Segment 2) Construcl new 4-lane expressway on 6-lane right of way Wast of Los Banos to Hwy 165; Segment 3) Construct Interchanges and full freeway.

T Vigrsion 6 - 01/14/2009 ****** Camrying forward 2006 inte 2008 for 2009 Interim FTIP.

A Version 5 - 03/02/2007 Prop IB STIP/RIP Augmentation (stale cash) funds added per Caltrans District 10

4 Varsion 4 - 0619/06

Project data transfered from 2006 STIP,

HHee Version 3 - 08/30/04 * 0

Projecl dala transfered from 2004 STIP.

Tt Version 2 - 05/21/02 1

Project data transfered from 2002 STIP.

Preduct of CTIPS Page 1 05/18/2010



Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

{Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
. . ) TITLE (DESCRIPTICN): MPO Aprv: 7,
DIST: FPNO: BA CTIPS I0: Los Banos Bypass, Segment 1 (In Los Banos, from Route 165 10 0.5 miles State AP 0
10 57074 41911 205-C000-0169 wesl of Sanla Fe Grade Road. Construct 4-lane expressway with signalized prv:
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: intersections at each end.) Federal Aprv: [/
Merced County 152 R22.3/ R25.8
EPA TABLE Il or Ill EXEMPT CATEGORY:;
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Calfrans MFO ID:
PRJMGR: SUBHASH JOHAR PHCNE: (209) 948-7765 EMAIL:
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) {Dollars in wholg)
Version Status  Official Dale Updated By Change Reason Amend No, Prog Con Prog RW PE
1 Active 05/18/2010 TPHIMMAS  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 19 67,600,000 14,714,000 6,086,000
*RIP - PRIOR 08/09 0911 10111 11 12113 13/14 BEYOND TOTAL
» Fund Source 1 of 6 PE 2,540,000 2,540,000
+ Fund Type; State Cash A AV 202,50
CCN 33,800,000 33,800,000
+ Funding Agency: Merced County Assaciation
of Governments ToTAL 2,540,000 2,020,000 33,800,000 38,360,000
<P - PRIOR 8/09 09710 10/11 1112 1213 13114 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 2 of 6 PE 2,540,000 2,540,000
+ Fund Type: Stale Cash RW 2,020,000 20090
CON 33,300,000 33,800,000
« Funding Agency: Caltrans
TOTAL 2,540,000 2,020,000 33,800,000 38,360,000
» Local Funds - PRIOR 08/09 090 1011 1112 12113 13114 BEYOND TOTAL
* Fund Source 3 of 6 PE
» Fund Type: City Funds RW 8,000,000 8,000,000
CON
+ Funding Agency: Los Banos, City of
TOTAL 8,000,000 8,000,000
« Local Funds - PRIOR 08/09 09/10 10111 1112 12113 13114 BEYOND TOTAL
* Fund Source 4 of 6 PE 116,000 116,000
» Fund Type: Local Measure R 2,184,000 2,184,000
CON
* Funding Agency: Merced County Association
TOTAL 2,300,000 2,300,000
of Governments
*Demo - PRIOR 08/09 09/10 1011 112 1213 13714 BEYOND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 5 of 6 PE
- Fund Type: High Priority Projects Frogram R 000 490,000
* Funding Agency: Merced County Association
TOTAL 490,000 490,000
of Governments
» Federal Disc. - PRIOR 08/03 09/10 10111 112 1213 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
» Fund Source 6 of 6 PE 890,000 890,000
» Fund Type: Trans. & Comm & Sys. Presrv. RW
Pilat Prog &
T
« Funding Agency: Merced County Assouahur-lr e 890,000 Ll
of Governments
Project Total PRICR 08/09 09/10 1011 1112 12113 13114 BEYOND TOTAL
PE 5,080,000 1,006,000 6,086,000
RW 4,040,000 10,674,000 14,714,000
CON 67,600,000 67,600,000
TOTAL 5,080,000 4,040,000 11,680,000 67,600,000 88,400,000
Comments:

Total Project=$491.83 M (Environ.=$5.28 M; Segment 1=388.4 M; Segment 2=§205.75 M; Segment 3=$192.40 M)
T Version 1 - 0512/2010 *******Los Banos Bypass parent project (EA: 41910; PPNO: 5707) will only consist of Environmental Phase. Construction of project will ocour in 3segmenls identified separately in CTIPS.
05/13/2010: Program $115,205 of local RTIF o malch (11.47%) the federal TCSP funding amount of $889,200.

Product of CTIPS Page 1 05/18/2010



Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
, _ _ — TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
USL: el & e : Los Banos Bypass, Segment 2 (In Los Banos. Conslruct the west portion of
1 57078 1912 205-0000-0170 the bypass as 4-lane expressway with signalized al-grade intersection at
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: Route 165 and E Pacheco Bivd,)
Merced County 152 R16.0/

EPA TABLE Il or lll EXEMPT CATEGORY:

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans MPO ID:
PRJMGR: SUBHASH JCHAR PHONE: (209) 9487765 EMAIL:
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Prinfed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Slatus  Official Dale Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con PE
1 Active 05/18/2010 TPHIMMAS ~ Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 19 158,400,000 8,600,000
+RIP - 08/09 09/10 10/11 11 12113 BEYOND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 1 of 3 PE 4,300,000 4,300,000
 Fund Type: State Cash RW 19,375,000 19,375,000
CON 58,400,000 58,400,000
» Funding Agency: Merced County Associaﬁor_}_
of Gavermments otAL 82075000 82,075,000
+|IP - 08/09 09/10 10111 12 12113 BEYCOND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 2 of 3 PE 4,300,000 4,300,000
- Fund Type: State Cash RW 19375000 19,375,000
CCN 35,000,000 35,000,000
= Funding Agency: Caltrans
TOTAL 58,675,000 58,675,000
+ Local Funds - 08/09 0910 10/11 1112 12113 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
» Fund Source 30f 3 PE
» Fund Type: Local Measure RW
CON 65,000,000 65,000,000
« Funding Agency: Merced County Associau‘oq_ STAL
of Gavernments 65,000,000 65,000,000
Project Total 08/09 09/10 10111 112 12113 13/14 BEYOND TOTAL
PE 8,600,000 8,600,000
RW 38,750,000 38,750,000
CON 158,400,000 158,400,000
TOTAL 205,750,000 205,750,000
Comments:

Total Project=$431.83 M (Environ.=$5 28 M; Segment 1=§88.4 M; Segment 2=5205.75 M; Segment 3=$192.40 M)
T Version 1 - 05/12/2010 ©******Los Banos Bypass paren! project (EA: 41910; PPNO: 5707) will anly consisl of Environmental Phase. Construction of project will occur in 3 segments, identified separatety in GTIPS.

Praduct of CTIPS

Page 1

05/18/2010



Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)

State Highway System
) ; TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aprv:  05/04/2010
s BA CTIPSID: Caltrans - SHOPP Roadway Preservation Lu (Caltrans - SHOPP Roadway S Ap i i
10 RP SHO 205-0000-0127 Preservation Lump Sum Nen-capacity increasing projects, ie safety, e Ap:
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: roadway/roadside rehabilitation, damage resloration (inc. Canst, RW, Fedetd Aprz: '/
Merced County VAR Support cos! $))

EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans MPO ID:
PRJ MGR: PHONE: EMAIL:
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status  Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Cen Prog RW PE
6 JJAclve OIS0 TPHIMMAS = Amendment- CostScope/Sch, Change 1 . 83,285,000
5 Official 05042010 TPHIMMAS Amendment-CostScopefSch.Change 17 83285000
4 Official ~ 02/26/2009 TLEWIS Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 69,332,000
3 Official ~ 11/17/2008 TLEWIS Adoption - Carry Over 62,391,000 6,237,000 5,386,000
2 Official ~ 04/26/2007 TLEWIS Amendment - Cosl/Scope/Sch. Change 3 71,985,000
1 Officlal ~ 07/20/2006 TLEWIS Adoplion - Carry Over 67,850,000
+ SHOPP - Roadway Preservation - PRIOR 8/09 0910 1011 1112 1213 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 1 of 2 PE
» Fund Type; SHOPP Advance Construction Ri¥
(AC) 28,900,000 38,163,000 12,353,000 80,416,000
« Pt Ageicys WeFcet Cotnty Asscel atl.Ur;fOTAL 249,900,000 38,163,000 12,353,000 80,416,000
of Governments
* SHOPP - Roadside Preservafion - PRIOR 08/09 09110 1M 1112 1243 13114 BEYOND TOTAL
* Fund Source 2 of 2 PE
« Fund Type: State Cash R
CON 1,269,000 1,600,000 2,869,000
+ Funding Agency: Calfrans
TOTAL 1,269,000 1,600,000 2,869,000
Project Total PRIOR 08/09 09110 1011 112 1213 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
PE
RW
CON 31,169,000 38,163,000 13,953,000 83,285,000
TOTAL 31,169,000 38,163,000 13,953,000 83,285,000
Comments:

T Version § - 03/26/2010 *=*Formal Amend 17- Add 2 new pavement rehab projects with CTC-approved funding ($13,953,000) in FY 10/11 per CT Districl 10 request. Funding split as $12,353,000 (88.53% SHOPP AC)

and $1,500,00 {11.47% State Match)

"t Version 4 - 03113/2009 ********Amend 3 version fram 1/16/09 had been incorrectly deleted when creating amend 6 before having officially approved amedn 3 in CTIPS. Amend 3 received state aproval 216/09 and federal
approval 2/27/09. Recreating amend 3 identical o package submitted.
e Version 3 - 01/14/2009 ™" Carrying forward 2006 SHOPP into 2008 for 2009 Interim FTIP.
T Version 2 - 03/30/2007 **Caltrans Dist 10 has requested expedited formal amendment increasing construction cost to $29,900,000 on the I-5 SHOPP Roadway Preservation project in FY05/07.

== Versien 1 - 07/03/2006

Product of CTIPS

(10

Page 1

A

0517/2010



Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars In Whole)

State Highway System
] _ , TITLE (OESCRIPTION); WPOAprv: 1/
DiST. PPNO:  BA CTIPS I: Caltans - SHOPP Roadway Preservaton Lu Calfans - SHOPP Roadway | APN y
10 RPSHO 205.0000-0127 Preservatlon Lurtp Sum Non-capacity Incroasing projecs, fe safely, R
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: roadway/radside rehablltation, damage resicration (inc. Const, RMW, Federal Aprv: 1 1
Merced County VAR Supportcost $)
EPA TABLE Il or Ill EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Pavamenl resurfacing and/or rehabilation.
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans MPO ID:
PRIMGR: PHONE: EMAIL
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dottars in whole)
Verslon Status  Officla| Date Undatad By Change Reason Amend Ng, Prog Con Prog RW. PE
6  Adhve 05182010  TPHIMMAS  Amendmen!- CosUScopeiSch. Change . EESE ) 83,668,000+
5  Ofidal OSD42010  TPHIMMAS Amendment - CostScape/Sch. Change 17 3,285,000
4  Ofcal 02267009  TIEWIS  Amendment- CosUScoperSch, Change £9,332,000
3 Offclal 11172008  TLEWIS  Adoption- CanyOver 62,391,000 5,237,000 5,386,000
2 Oficlal  OAZERO07  TLEWIS  Amendment - Cast/Scope/Seh. Changa 3 71,985,000
1 Officil 0720005 TLEWIS  Adopbion-Camy Over 67,850,000
« SHOPP - Roadway Preservaion - PRICR 08108 09/10 1011 112 121 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 1 of 2 PE
W
» Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction
e . e 23.900,000 2P0 23661000 76,378,000
+ Funding Agency: Merced Counly Associaion OTAL 29800000 2BI7000 23,661,000 76,378,000
of Govemnments
+SHOPP - Roadway Preservalion - PRICR 0819 08710 1011 " 1243 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 2 of 2 PE
» Fund Type: Stata Cash KW
CON 1,269,000 2056000  3,065000 7,290,000
+ Funding Agancy: Callrans
TOTAL 1,263,000 2956000 3,065,000 7,200,000
Project Total PRIOR 08m3 00110 1011 112 1243 1314 BEYQND TOTAL
PE
RW
CON 31,169,000 B30 6726000 83,668,000
TOTAL 31,163,000 BIT00 26,726,000 83,668,000

Comments:
e Version 8- DSH13/2010 = "Coroct Fund Gatogery b approprstn *SHOPP Roadway Prasorvation,” Fix FY 09110 furcing fo s biwn. SHOPP AG (38.53%) and Stato Cash (11.473). Move  project fom FY 0310 fa EY

10/11 ta match cuant SHOPP Esting.
" Vorsion 5 - 002972014 = "Formal Amend 17- Add 2 naw pavement rehal projocts with CTC-approved funding ($13,851,000}in FY 10711 pe CT Distict 10 taquost Fundng spil a8 § 12.353,000 (BA.53% SHOPP AC)
and $1,600,00 {11.47% Strle Match)

=t Vorsion 4 - wnm*wmw:mmmwemdbmhemuumwmmmmmsmmm;uﬂdmwmsmcws.mmsmmmmmmmwwmu
opproval 2/27/09, Recreating amund 3 identical o package submitind,

*11%=* Vorsion 3 - 01/14/2000 =" Carrying forward 2006 SHOPP into 2008 for 2009 Interim FTIP,

7 Version 2- 033012007 trans Dist 10has roq pedilad formal amend ing fon cost b $20,000,000 on the -5 SHOPP Roadway Praservation projact In Y0607,

smaseens Vorglan 1. GTIO3/200 ===

Product of CTIPS Page 1 05182010



Merced County Association of Governments 2008 |
SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type "

Dollars x $1000
TOTAL PRIOR 08/09 09/10 1011 1112 12113 PE RW CON
SHOPP - Bridge Preservation
ARRA - SHOPP $51253 $51,253 $6,584 $395 $44,274
Bridge - State (HBRR) $27115 $27,115 35,764  $2,139 519,212
TOTAL $78368 $51,253 $27,115 §12,348  $2,534 $63,486
SHOPP - Collision Reduction
Surface Transportation Program $4217 $1,657 $2,560 $2,377 3118 $1,722
TOTAL $4217 $1,657 $2,560 $2,377 $118 §1,722
SHOPP - Mobility
National H $4429 34,429 $1,413 $3,016

1,413 $3,016

TOTAL 94429 $4,429

SHOPP - Roadway Preservation =
National Hwy System $25773 $25,773 gﬁ; (o / _7,26 37,672 $175 $17,925
TOTAL $25773 $25,773 $ 7l D C& 87,672 $175 $17,926

f ==
MPOTOTAL  $112,787 $52,910 $59,877 4 $23,810  $2,827

$86,150

5/18/2010 1:45.05PM



Dollars x $1000

MPO_ID CTIPS ID CO Dist

Route DESCRIPTION

Merced County Association of Governments
SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type

2008 |

s
A

Q

EA PE RW CON
SHOPP - Roadway Preservation
10500000038 MER 10 27980 165 Nsar Los Banos, from Henry Miller Road to Route 140. Rehabilitate 7,672 $175 17,926
roadway.
SHOPP - Roadway Preservation Total: $7,672 175 17,926
773
A5
MPO_ID CTIPS ID CO Dist EA  Route DESCRIPTION
PE RW GON
SHOPP - Roadway Preservation
10500000013 MER 10 38150 165 Near Stevi i ili
\ ml:&;l;. al;..fmnscsn, from Route 140 to Westside Boulevard. Rehabilitate $4723 33882 4,368
\ 10500000117 MER 10 OE940 33  Near Sanla Nella, from 0.1 mile south of Plaza Road to s
1 R b outh of Rout i
Rehabilitate pavement. @140 b 2800
\ 10500000118 MER 10 OP580 165 Inand near Los Banos, from Route 5 to Henry Miller Road. Rehabilitate $1,329 8,750
pavemenl, ' ?
SHOPP - Roadway Preservation Total: $7,126 3,682 15,918

5/18/2010 1:45,05PM

F2C, 74



[House Appropriations Committee Print]

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008
(H.R. 2764; Public Law 110-161)

DIVISION EK—TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2008

(2231



2509

MEY-|eghoy ajam doy | ppo'onss VD ‘poosiely 'jaalald JauiaADidul| Jopiiog anudAy uosnels o bonjeyodsues) asepng
907 tieqreg "day | 000°061% VO 'puejaiymuelsy o1 uaianisiag Yjemapis Hojf upnepoedsuel] asejing
Rauny ueaung “doy | 0D0'0S2% ¥2 ‘adpug uenysapad yaary jeoys S|0NL) uojepedsuel] asepng
PIEjy-1eqoy agian] “day | poo'ooss V] ‘TaRWNIe] *sjuomasondiy Aes, 03AUIOY 18 JadNS BINS sa)juniy uoiEpodsuel] 238G
1soja4 dauey “day | 000'00SS Y0 ‘03stauel] weg ‘sjuamanoidi) 19015 1yiep 024s sal|iog uolepodsues) asejing
Wiaysuiag "uag "uodyay piemel “day | 000'00SS VI “ojaaunng Kafjes ssolg Ejne)g ejues SAUDIY uollepodsul) adejing
upIsuR4 “uag *sdded 5107 *doy | 000'00SS yo *Aunod eamuap ‘101 Aeaudiy g e dBuryag) anuIAY aaly salony uneodsuel] sIepms
prejy-1eghey aypanT ‘doy | 000'008% ¥ iy uojdununy *pIeAsnog AHITY §O UOIINISURIAY pue Juepnsay sanuony uoteedsuel) aaejing
epun)] jaeYdiy "3y | 000005 Y2 ‘Auno) erey ejues “paang xog Aumssaidxy sewo ueg jo leday sannoilg vonepodsuer asepng
upaisuiay wag ‘Aauianal Anoj 'day | opo'apo'is Y0 ‘Ajunog uinbeor ues ‘vonaouey) peoy Aads pue aBueyamu) G-dwed YauSl |INsLoIRY salung ucnjepodsyes) azepng
sy Auof *day | 00B'a0S'1S V2 ‘juowneag "2Bueyaioju) 09 YS/PIEAZINCG laljoy satjolg uofeyodsues] adefng
wie)s Aaupog *day | 000'005S V0 ‘Epauery *juawasoidi) adedsigang jaig yieg smyitenld uojjepodsoei] aaejms,
uerwiey} avef ‘day | po0'osss vJ ‘opundas (3 'uoijeiedag apeiy peoyjiey pue voIsua) a3)d yieg saljuond nonepodsues) aaepng
le4 wes -day | pon'ooss ¥9 "ie1] 2uasg Kienjaues Aeg Aaiajuopy S|l uo)|epodsuen] daejng
Jg paeg ‘day | D00'05ZS 0 ‘vorjesedos apesd asy euowey yo Nefuoy sajjuoug vejleyedsuel] aaeping
JHuas wepy ‘day | 000'DSZS V0 ‘euzpese y)nog .M_EE._....EEE_ ueinsapad 190118 uolssiy saljtiog uolje}iodsuR)] aIRpINg
Has wepy “day | D0O'0SES VD 'Riqueqy "palold voneajlineag peoy unissiy saljiio4 uoheyiodsuel) a3epng
ﬂl ezopre] swuaq ‘day | opo'ooss ¥) ‘padialy 1751 ys—sseddg soueg so) sanuong vojiepodsuel) 3&3&
3pnnooq uyof “day | pon'0s6s V3 ‘Aunog 133eld 1 GoYS uo ssedhg uppaur] sanong uolenodsues] saejing
eldg ey “day | 000’0528 yJ *sajoduy 507 *adeasjaans wieg pueydiy safjuoid uonepodsued] saeung
uja)sujag "uag ‘1axog -uag ‘panjeq vy ‘day | 000'0ZE'IS V2 'GRISIBALY i SuDijeIRdag apeig s3I uojeiodsuel] 932jing
ugys
-uia] "uag ‘Kasjoop wuky day ‘isojad Aauel 'day | DOD'0OSS V2 'ljieg ueipaly a(qeaaoy adpug ajeg uapjog saIioNg uolRIISURI] RIBYNG




Subject:

From:

To:

(A Memorandum

U.S. Department
of Transporfation
Federal Highway

Administration SENT BY ELECTRONIC MAIL HEP2-T-0410-L680-0025

ACTION: Transportation, Community, and Date: April 28,2010
System Preservation Program’s Allocation to
California

% ﬂ M In Repl;r

Gloria M. Shepherd Referto: HEP-2
Associate Administrator for
Planning, Environment, and Realty

Vince Mammano
Acting Division Administrator
Sacramento, CA

Elissa K. Konove
Chief Financial Officer
Qffice of the Chief Financial Officer

Section 1117 of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy
for Users provides funding for the Transportation, Community, and System Preservation
(TCSP) Program. The projects identified in the table below were selected to receive TCSP
Program funding. The Office of Planning, Environment, and Realty hereby requests that the
obligation authority and funds for the below TCSP projects be allocated to California in the
Fiscal Management Information System (FMIS) for obligation in FY 2010.

Suggested | Fiscal Program | Amount
State Projectld. | Year | Project Title Code Available
La Canada Flintridge, CA |-210
California | 08CAQ0B 2008 | Soundwall, CA L6380 $226,135.00

Antonio Parkway Rehabilitation, Rancho
California | 09CAQ01 2009 | Santa Margarita, CA L680 $88,920.00

Branham Lane/Monterey Highway Rail
California | 09CA003 2009 | Grade Separation, San Jose, CA L680 $444,600.00

California | 09CA004 2009 | Central Expressway Auxiliary Lanes, CA | L680 $444,600.00

City of San Fernando Downtown
California | 09CA005 2009 | Revitalization Project, CA L680 $266,760.00




Economic Development/Revitalization of

X

California | 09CA0086 2009 | the Rosecrans Corridor, CA L680 $177,840.00
Golden Gate Bridge Moveable Median

California | 09CAQ008 2009 | Barrier, 8an Francisco, CA L680 $889,200.00
Light Rail Corridor Improvements Study,

California | 09CA013 2009 | Chula Vista, CA L680 $222,300.00
Los Banos Bypass on State Route 152,

California | 09CAQ014 2008 | CA L6880 $889,200.00

Park Street Pedestrian Safety
Transportation Improvements, Alameda,

California | 09CAQ16 2008 | CA L680 $444,600.00
California | 09CA017 2009 | Shoal Creek Pedestrian Bridge, CA L680 $533,520.00
SR 23/US 101 Freeway Interchange
California | 09CA019 2009 | Project, CA L680 $400,140.00
o State Routes 52 and 67 Interchange
g California | 09CA024 2009 | Improvements, CA L&80 $355,680.00
Traffic Signal Modernization, City of
California | 09CA026 2009 [ Lakewood, CA LB80 $444 600.00

West Vista Way Widening (from Melrose
Drive to the east of Thunder Drive), Vista,
California | 09CA028 2009 | CA L63s0 $533,620.00

California | 09CA030 2009 | Bluff Top Park improvements, CA L880 $88,920.00

By copy of this memorandum, we request that the FHWA Office of Financial Management,
Office of the Chief Financial Officer, allocate $6,450,535.00. These funds must be assigned
appropriation code L680 and obligated through FMIS. The Federal share is 80 percent or
subject to the sliding scale rate in accordance with 23 U.S.C. 120 (b). We will assume that the
project will be administered by the State until the Division informs us otherwise.

All project funds must be obligated by September 30, 2010. Since these funds are subject to the
obligation limitation, an equal amount of limitation is provided herewith. If you have any
questions regarding the TCSP Program or concerning this action, please contact Vishal Gaglani
at vishal.gaglani@dot.gov or 202-366-9766 or Gary Jensen at gary.jensen@dot.gov or
202-366-2048.

Attachment
Sample TCSP Evaluation Document




